UNIVERSITI TEKNOLO6I MARA
FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING
DEPARTMENT IN INTERIOR ARCHITECTURE

APRIL 2010
This project report is prepared
by
Muhammad Farid Hilmi Bin Sholikhin

titted

PROPOSED NEW INTERIOR DESIGN FOR HEALTHY PRODUCT ORGANICS CAFE OF HEALTHY PARADISE
SDN BHD AT K-09-12, NO. 1, JALAN SOLARIS, SOLARIS MONT’ KIARA, 50480, KUALA LUMPUR

Submitted in fulfillment of the requirements of Diploma in Interior Design

Report Advisor Cik. Jazmin Zulkifli

Course Coordinator Puan. Azizah Md Ajis

Program Coordinator Dr. Ahmad Marzukhi Monir




ABSTRACT

The title of nmy project study is proposed new interior design for Healthy Product Organics Cafe of Healthy Paradise Sdn Bhd at K-09-
12, No.1, Jalan Solaris, Solaris Mon't Kiara,50480, Kuala Lumpur. It is located at Jalan Solaris in SohoKL. It is a good spot to build
up a new cafe using healthy and organic products because there are a lot of already famed and established cafe.The target market
of this healthy organics product is mostly people who are aware about what they eat and concern for their health. It is basically
focusing on more than one type of target market since disease attacks the health of (people without age limits. It is also one effective
way to spread the awareness of eating healthy and organic food. The first branch cafe from the product at Petaling Jaya is one of the
way for the company to expand their target market and business. The main objective of this project is to portray a new look for the
product and the cafe. In other way, indirectly change the perception of how people take their meal throughout their life. There are a
few of methodologies and techniques have been used to achieve this objective. There three phase for each methodology. It depends
on how cooperative the client and how we strive for the information to be included in this report.The cafe needs a new concept and
images that shows the looks of a healthy, revitalize cafe. It is key important to give a better images for this cafe referring back to the
main objective of this proposal yet to improvise the products marketing strategies.



Abstract
Acknowledgement
Content

List of Figures

List of Table

List of Photos

List of Appendixes
List of Abbreviation

CONTENTS

CHAP. 1.0 INTRODUCTION

11 BACKGROUND OF THE RESEARCH

12 PROBLEM STATEMENT

13 RESEARCH AIM & OBJECTIVE

14 SCOPE OF RESEARCH

15 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
151 SITE OBSERVATION
152 INTERVIEWWITH CLIENT
153 SITE MEASUREMENT
154 METHODOLOGY STUDY

16 LIMITATION OF RESEARCH

17 SIGNIFICANCE OF RESEARCH

iii
vii

Xi
Xii

PAGE

01

02
04
05
06
07
07
08
09
10
1
12



CHAP. 2.0

21
2.2
2.3

24
78
CHAP. 3.0

31

3.2

3.3
34

CLIENT’S PROFILE

BACKGROUND

CLIENT'S ORGANIZATION CHART
CLIENT'S MISSION AND PHILOSOPHY
23.1 CLIENT'S MISSION

2.3.2 CLIENT'S PHILOSOPHY
CLIENT'S CORPORATE IMAGE

24.1 CLIENT'S LOGO

CLIENT'S PRODUCT

CLIENT'S REQUIREMENTS

SITE AND ANALYSIS

INTRODUCTION

3.11 LOCATION AND SITE PLAN

3.1.2 LANDMARKS

3.1.3 SURROUNDING FACILITIES

3.1.4 ACCESSIBILITY

3.1.5 PARKING LOTS

3.1.6 SUN, WIND AND QIBLAT ORIENTATIONS
BUILDING ANALYSIS

3.21 BUILDING BASIC INFORMATION

3.2.2 BUILDING STRUCTURE

3.2.3 ACCESSIBILITY

3.24 MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PIPING SYSTEM
3.2.5 BUILDING’'S DRAWINGS

SHORTLISTED RESEARCH ITEMS
CONCLUSIONS

13

13
14
15
15
15
16
16
17
19

20

21
23
25
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
37
38
39
40
41



CHAP. 4.0
41
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
CHAP.5.0

51
5.2

5.3

54

CHAP. 6.0

6.1

6.2

CASE STUDY

CASE STUDY 1

CASE STUDY 2

CASE STUDY 3

PRECEDENT STUDY
COMPARISON ON CASE STUDY
CONCLUSION

PROJECT

INTRODUCTION ON THE PROJECT
CLIENT NEEDS

521 SPACE REQUIREMENT
5.2.2 FACILITIES PROVIDED

SCOPE OF WORK

53.1 EXTERNAL WORKS
5.3.2 INTERNAL WORKS
CONCLUSION

DESIGN PROPOSAL

INTRODUCTION

6.1.1 DESIGN CRITERIA
6.1.2 DESIGN OBJECTIVES
6.1.3 DESIGN GOALS
DESIGN PROPOSAL

6.2.1 CONCEPT

6.2.2 IMAGES

6.2.3 PLANNING

42

43
50
58
65
69
70

71

71
72
73
77
78
79
80
81

82

82
83
83
84
85
85
86
88



	PROPOSED NEW INTERIOR DESIGN FOR HEALTHY PRODUCT ORGANICS CAFE OF HEALTHY PARADISE SDN BHD AT K-09-12, NO. 1, JALAN SOLARIS, SOLARIS MONT’ KIARA, 50480, KUALA LUMPUR
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	CONTENTS
	List of Figures
	List of Tables
	List of Photos
	List of Appendixes
	List of Abbreviation
	1.0 INTRODUCTION
	1.1. Background of the research
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Aim & Objectives
	1.4 Scope of Research
	1.5 Research Methodology
	1.5.1 Site Observation
	1.5.2 Interview with Client
	1.5.3 Site Measurement
	1.5.4 Methodology Study

	1.6 Limitation of Research
	1.7 Significance of Research

	2.0 CLIENT’S PROFILE
	2.1 Client’s Background
	2.2 Client’s Organization Chart
	2.3 Client’s Mission and Philosophy
	2.3.1 Client’s Mission
	2.3.2 Client’s Philosophy

	2.4 Client’s Corporate Image
	2.4.1 Client’s Logo
	2.5 Client’s Product
	2.6 Client’s Requirements

	3.0 SITE ANALYSIS
	3.1 Introduction
	3.1.1 Location and site plan
	3.1.2 Landmarks
	3.1.3 Surrounding Facilities
	3.1.4 Accessibility
	3.1.5 Parking Lots
	3.1.6 Sun, Wind and Qibiat Orientations

	3.2 BUILDING ANALYSIS
	3.2.1 Building Basic Information
	3.2.2 Building Structure
	3.2.3 Accessibility
	3.2.4 Mechanical, Electrical and Piping System
	3.2.5 Building’s Drawings

	3.3 Shortlisted Research Items
	3.4 Conclusions

	4.0 CASE STUDY
	4.1 Case Study 1 - Zen Cafe by Secret Recipe
	4.1.1 Introduction
	4.1.2 Space Inventory
	4.1.3 Traffic Flow
	4.1.4 Display Techniques Studies
	4.1.5 Interiors Studies
	4.1.6 Interiors Studies Images

	4.2 Case Study 2 - Old Town White Coffee
	4.2.1 Introduction
	4.2.2 Sketch of Plan
	4.2.3 Traffic Flow
	4.2.4 Display Techniques Studies
	4.2.5 Interior Studies
	4.2.6 Interior Studies Images

	4.3 Case Study 3 - Theobroma Chocolate Lounge
	4.3.1 Introduction
	4.3.2 Sketch of Plan
	4.3.3 Traffic Flow
	4.3.4 Display Techniques Studies
	4.3.5 Interior Studies
	4.3.6 Interior Studies Images

	4.4 Case Study 4 - The Plant Cafe Organic
	4.4.1 Introduction
	4.4.2 Space Inventory
	4.4.3 Interior Studies

	4.5 Comparison of Case Studies
	4.6 Conclusions

	5.0 PROJECT
	5.1 Introduction on Project
	5.2 Client Needs
	5.2.1 Space Requirement
	5.2.2 Facilities Provided

	5.3 Scope of Work
	5.3.1 External Works
	5.3.2 Internal Works

	5.4 Conclusion

	6.0 DESIGN PROPOSAL
	6.1 Introduction
	6.1.1 Design Criteria
	6.1.2 Design Objectives
	6.1.3 Design Goals

	6.2 DESIGN PROPOSAL
	6.2.1 Concept
	6.2.2 Images
	6.2.3 Planning

	6.3 SCHEMATIC DESIGN PROCESS
	6.3.1 Space Inventory
	6.3.2 Matrix Chart
	6.3.3 Bubble Diagram
	6.3.4 Space Zoning
	6.3.5 Space Planning
	6.3.6 Sketches

	6.4 DESIGN ELEMENTS
	6.4.1 Floor
	6.4.2 Wall
	6.4.3 Opening
	6.4.4 Ceiling
	6.4.5 Furniture
	6.4.6 Lighting
	6.4.7 Color Scheme
	6.4.8 Custom-made Furniture

	6.5 Final Design
	6.6 CONCLUSION

	List of Reference
	APPENDIX



