## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING DEPARTMENT IN INTERIOR ARCHITECTURE

## **APRIL 2010**

This project report is prepared

by

## Muhammad Farid Hilmi Bin Sholikhin

titled

PROPOSED NEW INTERIOR DESIGN FOR HEALTHY PRODUCT ORGANICS CAFE OF HEALTHY PARADISE SDN BHD AT K-09-12, NO. 1, JALAN SOLARIS, SOLARIS MONT' KIARA, 50480, KUALA LUMPUR

Submitted in fulfillment of the requirements of Diploma in Interior Design

Report Advisor	25,4110			Cik. Jazmin Zulkifli	
Course Coordinator		Jan Janger	27-4-nolpt-	Puan. Azizah Md Ajis	
Program Coordinator	:			Dr. Ahmad Marzukhi Monir	

## **ABSTRACT**

The title of my project study is proposed new interior design for Healthy Product Organics Café of Healthy Paradise Sdn Bhd at K-09-12, No.1, Jalan Solaris, Solaris Mon't Kiara,50480, Kuala Lumpur. It is located at Jalan Solaris in SohoKL. It is a good spot to build up a new café using healthy and organic products because there are a lot of already famed and established café. The target market of this healthy organics product is mostly people who are aware about what they eat and concern for their health. It is basically focusing on more than one type of target market since disease attacks the health of people without age limits. It is also one effective way to spread the awareness of eating healthy and organic food. The first branch café from the product at Petaling Jaya is one of the way for the company to expand their target market and business. The main objective of this project is to portray a new look for the product and the café. In other way, indirectly change the perception of how people take their meal throughout their life. There are a few of methodologies and techniques have been used to achieve this objective. There three phase for each methodology. It depends on how cooperative the client and how we strive for the information to be included in this report. The café needs a new concept and images that shows the looks of a healthy, revitalize café. It is key important to give a better images for this café referring back to the main objective of this proposal yet to improvise the products marketing strategies.

Abstract			i			
Acknowled	gement		ii iii vii			
Content						
List of Figu	ires					
List of Table List of Photos List of Appendixes List of Abbreviation			ix x xi xii			
CONTENTS			PAGE			
CHAP. 1.0	INTRODUCTION		01			
1.1	BACKGROUND OF THE RESEARCH		02			
1.2	PROBLEM STATEMENT		04			
1.3	RESEARCH AIM & OBJECTIVE		05			
1.4	SCOPE OF RESEARCH		06			
1.5	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY		07			
	1.5.1 SITE OBSERVATION		07			
	1.5.2 INTERVIEW WITH CLIENT		08			
	1.5.3 SITE MEASUREMENT		09			
4.0	1.5.4 METHODOLOGY STUDY		10			
1.6	LIMITATION OF RESEARCH		11			
1.7	SIGNIFICANCE OF RESEARCH		12			

CHAP. 2.0	CLIENT'S PROFILE	13
2.1	BACKGROUND	13
2.2	CLIENT'S ORGANIZATION CHART	14
2.3	CLIENT'S MISSION AND PHILOSOPHY	15
	2.3.1 CLIENT'S MISSION	15
	2.3.2 CLIENT'S PHILOSOPHY	15
2.4	CLIENT'S CORPORATE IMAGE	16
	2.4.1 CLIENT'S LOGO	16
2.5	CLIENT'S PRODUCT	17
2.6	CLIENT'S REQUIREMENTS	19
CHAP. 3.0	SITE AND ANALYSIS	20
3.1	INTRODUCTION	21
	3.1.1 LOCATION AND SITE PLAN	23
	3.1.2 LANDMARKS	25
	3.1.3 SURROUNDING FACILITIES	27
	3.1.4 ACCESSIBILITY	28
	3.1.5 PARKING LOTS	29
	3.1.6 SUN, WIND AND QIBLAT ORIENTATIONS	30
3.2	BUILDING ANALYSIS	31
	3.2.1 BUILDING BASIC INFORMATION	32
	3.2.2 BUILDING STRUCTURE	33
	3.2.3 ACCESSIBILITY	37
	3.2.4 MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PIPING SYSTEM	38
	3.2.5 BUILDING'S DRAWINGS	39
3.3	SHORTLISTED RESEARCH ITEMS	40
3.4	CONCLUSIONS	41

CHAP. 4.0	CASE STUDY	42
4.1	CASE STUDY 1	43
4.2	CASE STUDY 2	50
4.3	CASE STUDY 3	58
4.4	PRECEDENT STUDY	65
4.5	COMPARISON ON CASE STUDY	69
4.6	CONCLUSION	70
CHAP.5.0	PROJECT	71
5.1	INTRODUCTION ON THE PROJECT	71
5.2	CLIENT NEEDS	72
	5.2.1 SPACE REQUIREMENT	73
	5.2.2 FACILITIES PROVIDED	77
5.3	SCOPE OF WORK	78
	5.3.1 EXTERNAL WORKS	79
	5.3.2 INTERNAL WORKS	80
5.4	CONCLUSION	81
CHAP. 6.0	DESIGN PROPOSAL	82
6.1	INTRODUCTION	82
0.1	6.1.1 DESIGN CRITERIA	83
	6.1.2 DESIGN OBJECTIVES	83
	6.1.3 DESIGN GOALS	84
6.2	DESIGN PROPOSAL	85
	6.2.1 CONCEPT	85
	6.2.2 IMAGES	86
	6.2.3 PLANNING	Ω.